
 
 

 
 

Joint Standards Committee Hearings Sub-Committee 
 
To: 

 
Councillors Baker and Carr (CYC Members) 
Councillor Rawlings (Parish Council Member) 
 
Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 7 September 2021 
 

Time: 10.00 am 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

 Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 Any prejudicial interests or 

 Any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Appointment of Chair    
 To appoint a member to chair the meeting. 

 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
at this meeting on agenda items only. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting.  The deadline for 
registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 3 September 
2021.    
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.   

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings


 

If you have any questions about the registration form or the 
meeting, please contact Democratic Services.  Contact details 
can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Complaint Against a Member of City of 
York Council   

(Pages 3 - 46) 

 To consider a complaint made against Cllr Mark Warters, a 
Member of City of York Council, which has been referred to the 
Hearings Sub-Committee for determination following an 
investigation. 
 
Details of the procedure to be followed at the hearing can be 
found at pages 35 to 39 of the agenda papers. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for this meeting: 
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551027 

 E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 1 
 

Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at West Offices 

 

If you are attending a meeting in West Offices, you must observe the following protocols.  

Good ventilation is a key control point, therefore, all windows must remain open within the meeting 

room. 

If you’re displaying possible coronavirus symptoms (or anyone in your household is displaying symptoms), 

you should follow government guidance.  You are advised not to attend your meeting at West Offices. 

Testing 

The Council encourages regular testing of all Officers and Members and also any members of the public in 

attendance at a Committee Meeting.  Any members of the public attending a meeting are advised to take a 

test within 24 hours of attending a meeting, the result of the test should be negative, in order to attend.  

Test kits can be obtained by clicking on either link:  Find where to get rapid lateral flow tests - NHS (test-

and-trace.nhs.uk), or, Order coronavirus (COVID-19) rapid lateral flow tests - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk).  

Al
[...]
gainst Councillor Warters who is a 

City Councillor.  The complaint relates to an allegation that Councillor Warters was 

aggressive and discriminatory towards the complainant and the operation of their 

business during a telephone call.  During the course of the investigation an email 

sent by Councillor Warters came to light which Gerard Allen, the investigating officer 

considered as part of the investigation.   

Gerard Allen did not find a breach of the Code in relation to the telephone call as it 

was one person’s word against another and the accounts differed.  In relation to the 

email, Gerard Allen found that a breach of the Code had occurred, namely that 

Councillor Warters failed to treat the complainants with respect.  The complaint and 

also Mr Allen’s report can be found at Annex A and B.  City of York Council’s Code 

of Conduct can be found at Annex C.  

The Investigation Report has been shared with the parties.  One of the Independent 

Persons, Mr Laverick has also been consulted.  Having taken their views into 

account, the Monitoring Officer accepted the findings within the report and initially 

sought the view of Councillor Warters as to whether he would offer an apology to Mr 

and Mrs Moore by way of resolution.  Councillor Warters stated that he was not 

prepared to issue an apology, therefore, the Monitoring Officer referred the matter for 

a Hearing. 

The Complaint 

The complaint appears in full at Annex A, but can be summarised as follows: 

(a) Councillor Warters was aggressive and discriminatory towards the 

complainants and the operation of their business and failed to treat them with 

respect.   

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

The Code of Conduct  

As required by the Localism Act 2011, City of York Council has adopted a Code of 

conduct which sets out the conduct expected of Councillors when acting as such.  

The Code of Conduct appears at Annex C.  Particularly relevant to this complaint are 

the following sect
[...]
plaint to the Council’s Monitoring Officer by 

e-mail to monitoringofficer@york.gov.uk or by post to: 

 

Page 7



2 

 

Janie Berry 
The Monitoring Officer 
City of York Council 
West Offices 
Station Rise 
York 
YO1 6GA 
 

3. Councillor details 

Please provide the name and address of the Councillors who you 

believe have breached the code of conduct and the name of their 

Council: 

Title First name Last name Name of Council 

Mr Mark Warters Osbaldwick & Derwent 

    

    

    

 

4. Nature of complaint 

Please explain in this section (or on separate sheets) what the 

Councillor has done that you believe breaches the Code of 

Conduct. If you are complaining about more than one Councillor 

you should clearly explain what each individual has done that you 

believe breaches the code of conduct. 

 

Please see separate sheet 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

It is important that you provide all the information which you wish 

to have taken into account by the Monitoring Officer and 

Independent Persons in considering whether your complaint 

requires a detailed investigation. For example: 

o You should be as specific as possible as to what you are 

alleging the Councillors did. For example instead of saying 

that a Councillor insulted you, you should state what they 

said or did. 

o You should provide dates of the the alleged incidents if 

possible or a general timeframe if you cannot remember 

dates. 

o You should confirm whether there were any witnesses. 

o You should ensure that your complaint is about the code of 

conduct. The Joint Standards Committee  cannot deal with 

general complaints about decisions made by a Council or 

actions taken by Councillors in a purely private capacity.  

Page 9



4 

 

5. Additional help 

Complaints must be submitted in writing. This includes by e-mail. 

We can make reasonable adjustments if you have a disability 

which prevents you making you
[...]
ing matter and who would me meeting them on Monday 30th 
November to discuss the fencing matter.   

(ii) Cllr Warters allegedly stated: 
(a) That they [the Complainants] were “wrong”, that “it’s the Council land 

and we will do what we want on it”  
(b) “It’s not my money” when the Complainants said to him that the land 

belonged to the Complainants and so erecting of fencing on the Land 
by the Council was a waste of money and time  

(c) He had already denied the Complainants’ previous application for 
dropping/lowering of kerb to facilitate vehicular access to/egress from 
the land for the purpose of parking vehicles in connection with the 
operation of the Complainants’ business and that he would deny any 
future applications they might submit.   

(d) He had “fought bigger people than [the Complainants] and stopped 
bigger issues than this”. 

(e) He had “a million better things to do with his time than deal with people 
like [the Complainants]” when the Complainants invited him to attend 
the meeting between them and Cllr Rowley arranged for 30th 
November. 

Page 16



(iii) It is further alleged that Cllr Warters refused to accept the land belonged to 
the Complainants even though they allege that they offered to supply him 
with documents proving their ownership of the land. 

 
The Complainants also contend that Cllr Warters’ alleged behaviour during the 
telephone conversation fails to adhere to the following principles upon which the 
Code of Conduct is specified as being based: 
 

(a) Openness – the Complainants allege that they did not have any advance 
knowledge of, or involvement in, the Council’s decision to erect fencing 
separating the grassed land from their properties. The Complainants consider 
that the decision to erect fencing on this grassed land ‘has been done behind 
closed doors with its only aim being to harm [the Complainants’ business] and 
to profit others’.   

(b) Accountability – the Complainants allege that Cllr Warters ‘flatl
[...]
ether the land was owned by the Council 
as highway authority or was in the private ownership of the Complainants, 
so considered any meeting/further discussion should await him obtaining 
clarification of the ownership position from Council officers.    

Page 19



(iii) Cllr Warters denied ever stating in the telephone conversation that he had 
‘already denied the Complainants’ application for a dropped kerb and 
would deny any future applications that [the Complainants] would make’. 
he said he was aware of the process for determining applications for 
vehicle crossing/dropping of kerbs and said that he knew that such 
applications are not a matter for him to make the determination on.  Cllr 
Waters said that he simply informed the Complainant/Mr Moore that he 
was aware they had previously unsuccessfully applied for permission to 
drop the kerb and park vehicles on the land  

(iv) Although the Complainants stated at the end of the telephone 
conversation that they would forward to him documents which they told 
him showed they own the land, Cllr Warters said that he never received 
the documents from the Complainants.  He denied failing to listen to the 
Complainants  

 
 

Interviews and consideration of evidence 
Councillor Warters (Subject Councillor) 
Cllr Warters was interviewed on 3rd February 2021.  In that interview Cllr Warters: 

(a) Confirmed that he spoke with the Complainants by telephone on 28th 
November 2020; 

(b) Disputed the allegations made against him by the Complainants in the 
Complaint letter, stating that those allegations were untrue;  

(c) Denied behaving in the manner alleged by the Complaints in the Complaint 
letter during the telephone conversation, in particular denying: 
(i) Making any of the statements attributed to him by the Complainants in 

the Complaint letter;  
(ii) That he had behaved in an aggressive or bullying manner towards the 

Complainants;  
(iii) He confirmed that the parties to the telephone conversation were Cllr 

Warters and Jason Moore;  
(d) Said that no-one else was present at his end during the telephone 

conversation and, as far as he knew, no-one else was with Mr Moore so Cllr 
Warters believed there were no witnesses to the telephone conversation and 
he did not have a recording of the telephone conversation. 

 
Jason Moore and Keira Moore (Complainants) 
On 3rd February 2021 Jason Moore and Keira Moore (the Complainants) were 
interviewed.  A friend of theirs – Arif – was also present during the telephone 
interview.  In that interview the Complainants: 

(a) Confirmed their account of the telephone conversation detailed in their 
Complaint letter;  

(b) Repeated the allegations against, and complaint against, Cllr Waters set out 
in their Complaint letter;  

(c) Confirmed that the parties to the telephone conversation were Cllr Warters 
and Jason Moore;  
- Mr Moore said that no-one else was present at his end during the 

telephone conversation and, as far as he knew, no-one else was present 
at Cllr Warters’ end either.  Therefore Mr Moore believed there were no 

Page 20



witnesses to the telephone conversation and he did not have a recording 
of the telephone conversation;   

(d) Said they had recently (on 26th January) received an email from a Council 
officer (in the Streetworks team of Network Management) which appended 
various emails including some emails which had apparently been sent by Cllr 
Warters to various Council officers referring to the Complainants, in particular 
an email that Cllr Warters had seemingly sent (at 15:44 hours on 28th 
December 2020); 

The Complainants forwarded that email to me during the Interview, they said that 
they wanted me to include this email as part of their complaint.  (Its contents have 
been sent out at the top of the report).   
 

Mrs Moore said that she and her husband were upset and annoyed at the tone and 

content of this email, in particular their contention that in it Cllr Warters appeared to
[...]
ng functions of a public nature; 

(b)  directed to charitable purposes; or 

(c) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 
opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union), of 
which you are a member or in a position of general control or 
management; 

3. Any person from whom you have received the offer of a gift or 
hospitality with an estimated value of more than £50 (whether or not 
you accept the offer) which is attributable to your position as an 
elected or co-opted member of the Council. 

 

 

 

Page 34



 

 

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
HEARING PROCEDURE 
 
General Matters 
 
1.  In this procedure the term “interested parties” is used to cover the 

complainant, the subject member and the investigating officer. The 
interested parties will all be invited to attend the hearing as 
potential witnesses. 

 
2.  The Independent Persons will also be invited to attend the hearing 

in an advisory, non-voting capacity. Their views will be sought as 
to whether the evidence establishes a breach of the code of 
conduct and, if so, as to what if any penalty should be imposed.  

 
3. The Hearing Panel will be made up of members of the Standards 

Committee and there will normally be three members. The Panel 
will be supported by the Monitoring Officer or his representative 
and a democratic services officer. 

 
4. The meeting will be open to the press and public unless 

confidential or exempt information is likely to be disclosed. The 
Standards Committee considers that in general the public interest 
in seeing that complaints relating to Councillors are handled 
properly will outweigh any considerations relating to the privacy of 
the Councillor concerned but each case will be considered on its 
own merits including consideration of the privacy of other parties. 

 
5.  The hearing will normally follow the procedure set out below but 

the Chair has the discretion to vary it at any time. Such a variation 
may be considered where, for example, the Chair believes that 
doing so will be in the interests of fairness or help in establishing 
the facts of the case. 

 
6.  It will not usually be necessary for the Subject Member to be 

represented at a hearing but he or she may choose to arrange 
such representation which may be by a solicitor,  barrister or 
another person. 

 
7. The Panel may take legal advice at any time during the hearing or 

during its deliberations. The substance of any advice given to the 
Panel will normally be shared with the parties. 

 

Page 35



 

 

  
 
Preliminary procedures 
 
8.  Prior to the hearing commencing the Panel may meet privately to 

review the material presented and to agree the main lines of 
enquiry.  

 
9. At the start of the hearing, the Chair will arrange introductions of 

the Panel, its Officers, the Independent Persons and the interested 
parties. The Chair will briefly explain the procedure which the 
Panel will follow in the conduct of the hearing. The Chair will 
confirm that each interested party has seen the final report of the 
investigating officer and has had the opportunity to engage in the 
pre hearing procedures. 

 
10. The Monitoring Officer will identify whether the pre hearing 

procedures have identified any significant disagreements about the 
facts contained in the Investigating Officer’s report. The Panel will 
record the agreed facts and establish the facts in dispute which 
they will be required to rule upon.  

 
11.  If a party raises an issue which has not been raised previously 

then that party shall be required to give a full explanation to the 
Panel as to why is was not raised earlier.  The Panel may then: 

          
a. Consider whether or not to allow the issue that has been 

raised to be dealt with at the hearing 
 
b.  Consider whether the hearing should be adjourned for further 

investigations to take place. 
 

 
Determining factual disputes 
 
12. If there are disputed facts which the Panel consider relevant to 

establishing whether the Code has been breached or as to the 
seriousness of the breach then, the Panel will adopt an inquisitorial 
approach in establishing the facts. The Chair will invite members of 
the Panel to ask questions of the interested parties or any other 
potential witness present.  The Monitoring Officer may also ask 
questions. 

 

Page 36



 

 

13. Once a witness has answered questions from the Panel then the 
Chair will ask the interested parties whether there are other issues 
which ought properly to be raised with the witness. The Chair (or 
another Member) may put any such issues to the witness him or 
herself or may allow the relevant party to ask questions directly.  

 
14.  The Panel must reach a decision as to the facts it finds to be 

proven. The Panel must also make a decision as to whether the 
proven facts (including those which are agreed) show a breach of 
the code of conduct. Depending on the complexity of the case the 
Panel may consider each of those issues separately or deal with 
them together. In either case the Chair will invite the parties to 
make representations on each matter before the Panel reaches its 
decision. 

 
Panel deliberations 
 
15.  When the Panel is considering its finding of facts and whether 

those facts amount to a breach of the Code of conduct it will do so 
in private but in the presence of the Monitoring Officer, the 
Independent persons and the Democratic Services officer. 

 
16.  At the conclusion of the Panel’s deliberations, the Chair will 

publicly announce the Panel’s findings as to the facts and as to 
whether those facts show a breach of the code of conduct.  The 
Panel will give reasons for their findings. It will be normal practice 
to share the substance of any advice given by the Monitoring 
Officer and Independent persons at this stage. 

 
Determining Sanctions 
 
17. If the Panel concludes that the Subject Member has failed to 

comply with 
[...]
providing written statements on these matters. 
 
 
Mr. Neville Elsegood of . 
 
Mr Elsegood will be providing a written statement. 
 
 
Mrs. Shirley Horner of . 
 
Mrs Horner will be providing a written statement. 
 
 
Mr Kevin Wakefield on behalf of Mrs Joyce Wakefield of . 
 
Mr Wakefield will be providing a written statement. 
 
 
Mr William Old of . 
 
Mr Old will be providing a written statement. 
 
  
I look forward to you acknowledging this email and providing some indication as to the likely date of the 
hearing and the date when written witness statements need to be submitted. 
 
Mark. 
 

Regards, 
 
 
Cllr. Mark Warters. 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	 
	4 Complaint Against a Member of City of York Council
	Annex A - Complaint
	Annex B - Report
	Annex C -  Code of Conduct
	Annex D - Standards Hearing Procedure
	Annex E - Pre Hearing Checklist
	Annex F - Hearing Checklist Email




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee Hearings Sub-
Committee 

Date 7 September 2021 

Present Councillors Carr (in the Chair) and 
Baker(CYC Members) 
Councillor Rawlings (Parish Council Member) 
 
Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 

 
5. Appointment of Chair  

 
Resolved: That Cllr Carr be appointed to act as Chair of the 

meeting. 
 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, which they might have in the 
business on the agenda.  No interests were declared. 
 

7. Urgent Business - Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
he Chair introduced this item under urgent business on the 
basis that, although there were no exempt papers on the 
agenda, it may be necessary to exclude the press and public 
during certain parts of the meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the Press and Public be excluded from the 

meeting if at any point Members request legal 
advice in private, and during their deliberations and 
decision at the end of the meeting. 

 

8. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been four registrations to speak at 
the meeting regarding Agenda Item 4 (Complaint Against a 
Member of City of York Council). 
 
Jill Edwards, Chair of Kexby & Scoreby Parish Council, stated 
that on the basis of her experience of Cllr Warters since he 



became a ward councillor in 2015, the allegations against him 
were untrue, and that there was no evidence to support them.  
 
Peter Broadley, Chairman of Holtby Parish Council, said he had 
known Cllr Warters for over 20 years, that he was honest, 
hardworking and never disrespectful to residents, and the 
complaint was trivial and did not warrant investigation. 
 
Wendy Maddocks, as a long-term resident of Osbaldwick and 
member of Osbaldwick Parish Council, said she had known Cllr 
Warters for many years; the only aggression she had witnessed 
had been from the complainant at a parish council meeting, and 
she was astonished that the complaint was being considered. 
 
Gwen Swinburn commented on the complaints process, which 
she described as ‘surreal’, stating that the complaint should 
have been dismissed by the Monitoring Officer and that it had 
been treated differently from a previous complaint against the 
Council Leader. 
 

9. Complaint Against a Member of City of York Council  
 
The Panel considered a complaint made against Cllr Mark 
Warters, a City of York Councillor, by Mr Jason Moore.  The 
complaint related to the behaviour of Cllr Warters towards the 
complainant during a telephone call.         
 
The matter had been referred to the Hearings Sub-Committee 
for determination following an investigation. 
 
Introductions were carried out and the procedure for the hearing 
was explained. 
 
Determining factual disputes 
 
Copies of the investigator’s report and the written submissions 
received had been circulated to the Panel and to the parties 
prior to the meeting.  During the meeting the Panel took advice 
from the Monitoring Officer, the Deputy Monitoring Officer, and 
the Independent Person. 
 
The investigating officer was not present at the hearing. 
 
Neither the Subject Member nor the Complainant were present 
at the hearing.  The Complainant was represented by a friend, 



Mr Arif Khalfe, who made submissions on behalf of the 
Complainant and responded to questions from the Panel. 
 
[The meeting then went into private session whilst the Panel 
made their deliberations and returned to public session for the 
Panel to announce their findings] 
 
The Panel gave consideration to the following allegation of 
breaches of the Code of Conduct: 
 
That Councillor Warters’ alleged behaviour during the telephone 
conversation failed to adhere to the following principles upon 
which the Code of Conduct is specified as being based:   

 Openness,  

 Accountability,  

 Treating others with respect,  

 Bullying and Intimidation,  

 Equality enactment/Legislation 

 Bringing the Council into disrepute. 

 
Panel’s Findings 
 
Having considered the written documentation and the verbal 
representations made at the meeting, the Panel 
 
Resolved: That the complaint be dismissed. 
 
Reasons: (i) In the absence of both the subject Member 

and the Complainant at this hearing it has proved 
impossible to have the opportunity to hear direct 
evidence as to the conduct, manner and tone of the 
telephone call in question.  In the absence of any 
other relevant evidence being brought to the Panel’s 
attention it has not, in our opinion, been possible to 
make a direct link between the telephone 
conversation and the email in the investigating 
officer’s report. 

 
(ii) The email referred to in the Investigating 
Officer’s report does not, in the Panel’s opinion, cast 
sufficient light on the conduct or tone of the subject 
or relevant telephone conversation.  There is no 
evidence presented to the Panel that there has been 
a breach of the Code of Conduct. 



 
(iii) The Panel reminds itself that the only 
witnesses to the telephone call were the 
complainant, Mr Moore, and the subject Member, 
Councillor Warters.  In the absence of any evidence 
it has not been possible for the Panel to determine 
whether or not Councillor Warters breached the 
Code of Conduct.   

 
Determining Sanctions 
 
No sanctions were determined, as the complaint was dismissed. 
 
 
Note: the Decision Notice issued following this meeting has 
been published alongside these minutes 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr D Carr, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.32 pm]. 


